
Commissioners Meeting

June 7, 2018
Revised
Meeting called to order at:
3:10 p.m.
Members in attendance:
Robert Josey, Colin Haire and Keith Bloniasz
Others in attendance:  
 Systems Manager, Robert Sullivan

Citizens Forum
Dennis Boucher with Stantec, Gina Britten with Stantec, Tim Barlow- contractor for North Village,  Neil Rimbicki- contractor for North Village, and   Ed Taiple- North Village
North Village Booster Discussion
Ed- When we were doing Comp Permit originally FST reviewed the water/ waste water aspects based upon FST’s comments at the time, the project was different at the time was town houses and single family but they had questions and concerns about water lines on North Street.  And based on their comments and the study FST did for the Town 2004, the whole industrial area with the loop and 12 inch lines and recommendation of water towers and the rest.   We consulted with Stantec who was representing us at the time.  They made certain recommendations at the time for going down to duplexes which we made those changes.  We proposed to gift over to the Town the sites for the water towers, because two of the areas that FST identified for water towers.  That’s how the deal was struck and was incorporated in the MOU and then in the Comprehensive Permit.  We built the project, the road, connected water and sewer, put in the pump station, connected water and sewer to the point to if the booster that we agreed to put in.  It was understood that we would do that if the water tower wasn’t put in by the time we started construction.  

What was anticipated was the Town would upgrade their infrastructure for the Town to support any industrial development over by Pyne’s Pit.  The expectation was that there would be some work by the Town to do that.  So, we want to put in the Booster, apply with the permit so we approached Stantec.  Stantec said they now represent the Town before and now with merging with FST and can’t be involved.  It seems to make the most sense to deal with one engineering firm, the one we had when we were getting the permit and the one you continue to use.  We want someone to tell us what we need up there so we can proceed.
Commissioner’s- There is nothing going on with Pyne- he’s still mining a lot.  And the landowners need to sell first.

Ed- The Town was supposed to upgrade the line for the Shell station.  

Commissioners- Explain that the upgrade has already been done.

Robert Sullivan- The upgrade is from the corner of the parking lot of the mill to the Shell Station with a 12 inch line.  There is still a lack from the intersection up to that point.  The bridge was upgraded because the bridge was being repaired.

Ed- I understand that it’s in your capitial improvement for 2019 but who knows. 

Commissioner’s- We want it to be voted through because it needs to get done.

Ed- Because it’s connected to an affordable housing project that should help with the state.  I just want to keep building.

Commissioners:  They want pros/cons of going with Stantec.

Dennis- I was not aware of the previous relationship. I just want to make sure the Town is represented.  We are hired by the Developer but working for the Town.  As some point Stantec could be sitting on both sides of the table.

Ed- We are looking for the design parameters for this booster.  We have it supplied by someone else obviously.  I think that parameters are pretty straight forward with in the terms of the Comprehensive Permit of what is required.  Our position is you tell us what you want and as long as is complies with the Comp Permit we are happy to provide it.

Dennis- Then he is going to look at Bob and say what do you want and Bob says that he wants to Cadillac of systems and then you will say no.

Tim- As long as it’s in the Comp Permit you have the last say and last bite of the apple to approve the booster station.  So if I go out and design a Hyundai booster station and I’ll bring it to you and you will say no.  There should be a level of trust and cooperation between us where you are not going to take total advantage of me and I have faith in that.

The booster station is just for fire.

Robert- He’s concerned with this because it’s for first and the parameters to trigger it to start, to run..

Tim- We don’t know about that, that’s why we hire someone to design it.

Ed- It’s a fire booster station capable of delivering 750 gallons per minute.

Dennis- Has there been any discussions with the fire chief?  Do you know what the required fire demand is?
Ed- It is the ISO, required fire demand.  750 gallons 20 psi which is in the Comp Permit.  If the water tower was not built yet- If the water town was in the process of being constructed that we would contribute $ 82,000.00 to the Town for the construction of the water tower.

Dennis- Without a water tank there I have concerns that the Town can provide 750 gallons a minute.

Robert- That’s my concern too.

Dennis- There has always been problems up North Street.  My opinion is we either upgrade of the pipe of North Street to a larger size or we build a water storage tank to provide the required fire volume.  

Robert- Since North Village proposed their plan the DEP says no more than a 3 – 5 day storage.  I can’t add another storage tank till we get more growth.

Commissioners- This must have all gotten approved with the project approval.

Ed- FST said if there was a 12 inch line in North Street there would be 750 gallons per minute at 20 psi.  That’s with no booster station or tank.  That’s what we proposed and can’t control the Town does not upgrade the water line.

Again, we will do whatever you guys want, we just need a decision of what you want.

Robert- My concern is like I said I wasn’t here when any of this went through.  FST did a  report with some stuff saying 12 and 16 inch lines.  Now you are saying, they approved to put in a pump station that will be capable of doing once we upgrade but if we upgrade to a 12 inch and if provides sufficient flow why would they need a pump station and if that’s the case when we upgrade you’ll have it.  And if you put in a pump station that’s capable of producing 750 and we have ac pipe and everything else going up north street8 inch and if that pump turns on you could collapse ac pipe, or you’ll drain it below 20 psi which puts up in a violation which sates right in the regulations you can’t put a pump station in that’s going to cause a negative pressure from the water lines feeding into your pump station.

Tim- You have the last say.

Robert- Stantec will say to the upgrade line but you won’t agree to it.

Ed- We will agree to it but won’t pay for it.

And this is testing the same as Pond Street.

Tim- What do we do now?  I have to put in what I have to comply with my permit.  It’s the booster station or we come to an agreement on something else?

Dennis- I’d like to take my 10 year old report and preview it.

Commissioners- If FST is comfortable doing it, we are ok with it.

Ed- You guys have to approve what is designed.

Tim- If a problem arises- what we have to do is make sure that the Comp Permit is met.  I need a pump station designed to produce 750 gallons first.  I just want to comply with what’s in  my permit.

Robert- How are you going to test the pump station?

Tim- We are getting way off.

Dennis- A flow test can provide it.

Tim- I just had a flow test done.

Robert- If they design a pump station and you put it in you need to test it.
Tim- I understand that- this is what we have, this is what we agreed upon, this is why we gave away the water tower land, this is why we did the  improvements we did inside our project in anticipation that one  day it would be upgraded.

Right now I want to comply with my permit; have this designed, whether it works or not is kind of a moot point but I need to move forward.

Dennis- We won’t build something that won’t work.

Tim- Take the $ 82,000.00 and put it towards the main.

Commissioners- If there is a 12 inch line then we don’t need a pump station.

The mill has their own fire protection.

The gas station was extended for domestic use, not fire protection.


Commissioners- Back to the topic- Should Stantec do it?  

Robert- I disagree- I’m looking out for the Town’s best interest. No storage tank.

Tim- We would like to use Stantec, it’s the engineering firm we started with.  We are most comfortable with them.  It’s hard to find anyone that can do this.  We have the most confidence in them.

Commissioners- As long as the Town’s interest is protected.

Dennis- I don’t have a problem moving forward with the design of a booster station or whatever other requirements might be needed.  As long as you understand that I will be working closely with Bob.

Tim- Until all building is done, we own it.  Then the Home Owners will own it.  Not the Town.

Robert- I’ve seen developments go belly up and the Town has to take ownership of it.  I want to make sure the Town is protected.

Commissioners and North Village agree to FST doing work.

Dennis- I will revisit the letter.

Robert- If that pump turns on all residents will lose pressure but the pump will shut down.  It could be a liability to you not me.
No updates except the bridge.

Still have bottle necks.

Ed- Our Comp Permit was done 8-9 years ago and it was made with the assumption at the time.  And one of the assumptions at the time was the improvement to the system.  The alternative is that we provide $ 82,000.00 to the Town for water maintenance.  Paying on 93 units for connection fees will generate $ 700,000.00.  This could be funding towards North Street, it’s something to consider.

Robert- You have to look at the fee- not just the amount you are paying because it was not up to me but the $ 5,000.00 goes into the Sewer Development Fee and the $ 2,500.00 goes into the Water Development Fee.  I can’t take from one fund to fund another.  

Ed- Understood, but the project is providing the Town with revenue.  We are open- tell us what you want to do.

Dennis- What even will turn it on?  

Robert- If there’s a fire, a main brake, or a flow test that we don’t know about.

Commissioners- If the line increased you might have to change pump.  Trying to plan for the future.

IOS sets criteria

Discussion of fire flows

Dennis- I will review report if I need to I will do a new study.

Ed- Has that Town done any Hydrant Studies since 2004?

Robert- No.

Dennis- I’m retiring Friday so please give any business cards to Gina because she will be your contact on this project.

Keith Bloniasz makes motion to adjourn at 3:56 p.m.

Colin Haire Seconds.
All in Favor, Aye.
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